CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 2324

Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, 10 February 1993

concer ni ng

ONTARI O NORTHLAND RAI LWAY

and

TRANSPORTATI ON COVMUNI CATI ONS UNI ON

Dl SPUTE:

The assessnent of 25 denerit marks against the record of General
Audit Clerk, J. Rosseter for alleged insubordination.

JO NT_STATEMENT_OF | SSUE:

On Cctober 20, 1992, M. J. Rosseter was alleged to have refused a
request by his supervisor for his attendance at a neeting to discuss
a job performance issue. Following an investigation into the matter,
M. Rosseter was assessed 25 denmerit marks for behaving in an

i nsubor di nate manner toward supervisor on October 20, 1992.

The Uni on contended that there was no case to support the charge for
i nsubordi nati on and requested the renoval of the 25 demerit marks
and the clearing of M. Rosseter's record.

The Conpany deni ed the appeal.

FOR THE UNI ON:

FOR THE COMPANY:

(SGD.)_E. _FOLEY

(SGD.)_P. _A. _DYMENT

ASSI STANT DI VI SI ON VI CE- PRESI DENT

PRESI DENT

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

M J. Restoule

Manager, Labour Rel ations, North Bay

L. A Fortier

Supervi sor, Freight Revenues, North Bay

And on behal f of the Union:

H. Cal ey
Counsel, Toronto
E. Fol ey

Vi ce- Presi dent, North Bay
J. Rosseter
Gievor



AWARD OF_THE_ARBI TRATOR

On the basis of the evidence presented the Arbitrator is satisfied
that M. Rosseter did unreasonably refuse to attend a neeting with
hi s supervisor. He knew, or reasonably should have known, that she
wi shed to discuss his work performance, and was not conducting a
formal disciplinary investigation in respect of which he was
entitled to union representation. On that basis, the Conpany was
entitled to assess discipline against him

The evidence further reveals certain nitigating factors, however. It
does not appear disputed that M. Rosseter's supervisor, M. L.
Fortier, addressed M. Rosseter in a tone which lacked the civility
normal |y expected in an exchange between an enpl oyer and an

enpl oyee. Unfortunately, at one point, she called M. Rosseter "a

| oser”. These observations do not excuse the grievor's conduct in
refusing to neet with his supervisor, nor do they fail to appreciate
t he understandabl e degree of frustration which Ms. Fortier nmay have
been experiencing. They do, however, indicate the reality of the
situation. It appears that two reasonabl e individuals becane
unfortunately enbroiled in a petty stand off that was not worthy of
ei ther of them

In the circunstances, having regard to the prior good service of

M. Rosseter, as well as the dubious |evel of comunication which
took place, the Arbitrator is satisfied that the assessnment of 25
denerits is excessive in the circunstances. The Arbitrator therefore
directs that the penalty assessed be reduced to ten denerits for

i nsubor di nati on.

February 12, 1993

(Sgd.) _M CHEL_G. _PI CHER

ARBI TRATOR



